HAL Id: hal-03003437
Submitted on 15 Jul 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

firstly washed in 2 M HCl to dissolve the oxide impurities then rinsed with water and ethanol.
Finally, the pretreated uranium metal was dissolved in 6 M HCl to prevent the oxidation of
uranium and maintain uranium at the oxidation state IV for several months[34]. Based on the
titration method presented in Dacheux et al.[35], the uranium concentration of U(IV) solution
 6 / 27
was 0.515 ± 0.002 M.
2.4 Preparation of colloidal dispersions. Uranium sols were prepared by indirect
precipitation[33] in the glove box under nitrogen to keep the oxygen concentration under 1
ppm. First, the surfactant solutions were degassed to remove dissolved oxygen. Then U(IV)
solution was added dropwise into 8 mL of surfactant solution until the target concentration of
U(IV) was reached. After each drop addition, the pH value of the colloidal dispersions was
corrected by adding a degassed solution of 3 M NH4OH. Table 1 presents the references, the
final pH and the molar ratio between uranium and surfactant U/S.
Table 1 References, final pH and molar ratio U/S of the colloidal dispersions.
Reference pH U/S Reference pH U/S
C16/18E9-6-0.16 5.9 0.16 C12E10-6-0.13 6.0 0.13
C16/18E9-6-0.18 6.0 0.18 C12E10-6-0.21 6.2 0.21
C16/18E9-6-0.25 6.0 0.25 C12E10-6-0.3 5.9 0.3
C16/18E9-6-0.33 6.1 0.33 C12E10-7-0.13 6.8 0.13
C16/18E9-6-0.5 5.9 0.5 C12E10-7-0.21 7.1 0.21
C16/18E9-7-0.16 7.0 0.16 C12E10-8-0.13 8.0 0.13
C16/18E9-7-0.18 7.0 0.18
C16/18E9-7-0.25 7.4 0.25
C16/18E9-8-0.16 8.0 0.16
C16/18E9-8-0.18 7.9 0.18
C16/18E9-8-0.25 7.9 0.25
C16/18E9-9-0.16 8.8 0.16
 7 / 27
C16/18E9-9-0.18 9.1 0.18
C16/18E9-9-0.25 9.1 0.25
2.5 Characterization. Solutions were analyzed using Fourier Transformed Infrared
spectroscopy (FTIR) with a Perkin Elmer Spectrum 100 spectrometer in Attenuated Total
Reflection (ATR) mode equipped with a DTGS/KBR detector. The samples were placed at
the surface of the diamond. The spectra were recorded from 400 to 4000 cm−1 adding 32